

Skive Holding ApS

Hjortevej 3, 7800 Skive
CVR no. 37 12 81 12

Annual report for 2021

Årsrapporten er godkendt på den
ordinære generalforsamling, d. 08.07.22

Ivar Malte Foghsgaard
Dirigent

Group information etc.	3
Statement by the Executive Board and Board of Directors on the annual report	4
Independent auditor's report	5 - 9
Management's review	10 - 15
Income statement	16
Balance sheet	17 - 18
Statement of changes in equity	19
Consolidated cash flow statement	20
Notes	21 - 41

The company

Skive Holding ApS
Hjortevej 3
7800 Skive
Registered office: Skive
CVR no.: 37 12 81 12
Financial year: 01.01 - 31.12

Executive Board

Lars Foghsgaard

Board of Directors

Christian Herskind Jørgensen, chairman
Lars Foghsgaard
Ivar Malte Foghsgaard
Johan Caspar Foghsgaard

Auditors

Beierholm
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

Statement by the Executive Board and Board of Directors on the annual report

We have on this day presented the annual report for the financial year 01.01.21 - 31.12.21 for Skive Holding ApS.

The annual report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act (Årsregnskabsloven).

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and financial statements give a true and fair view of the group's and the parent's assets, liabilities and financial position as at 31.12.21 and of the results of the group's and parent's activities and of the group's cash flows for the financial year 01.01.21 - 31.12.21.

We believe that the management's review includes a fair review of the matters dealt with in the management's review.

The annual report is submitted for adoption by the general meeting.

Skive, July 8, 2022

Executive Board

Lars Foghsgaard

Board of Directors

Christian Herskind Jørgensen
Chairman

Lars Foghsgaard

Ivar Malte Foghsgaard

Johan Caspar Foghsgaard

To the capital owners of Skive Holding ApS**Opinion**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements of Skive Holding ApS for the financial year 01.01.21 - 31.12.21, which comprise the income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies for the group as well as for the parent company as well as the consolidated cash flow statement. The consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act (Årsregnskabsloven).

In our opinion the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements give a true and fair view of the group's and the parent company's assets, liabilities and financial position at 31.12.21 and of the results of the group's and the parent company's operations and the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 01.01.21 - 31.12.21 in accordance with the the Danish Financial Statements Act (Årsregnskabsloven).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the group and the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Statement regarding the management's review

Management is responsible for management's review.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements does not cover management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements, our responsibility is to read management's review and, in doing so, consider whether management's review is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or parent company financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that management's review is in accordance with the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Acts. We did not identify any material misstatement of management's review.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

The Management is responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. Furthermore the Management is responsible for the internal control as the Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements unless management either intends to liquidate the group and the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the group's and the parent company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the group and the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Soeborg, Copenhagen, July 8, 2022

Beierholm

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 32 89 54 68

Torben Skov

State Authorized Public Accountant
MNE-no. mne19689

GROUPS FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**Key figures**

Figures in DKK '000	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017
<i>Profit/loss</i>					
Gross profit	19,764	17,692	23,490	11,221	7,974
Operating loss	-4,497	-6,830	-4,383	-35,357	-63,905
Total net financials	-231	-4,504	-1,118	60,070	-7,915
Loss for the year	-4,649	-11,333	-4,523	22,922	-75,993
<i>Balance</i>					
Total assets	108,330	96,953	109,294	95,538	129,861
Investments in property, plant and equipment	1,351	1,829	687	811	222
Equity	79	5,249	16,307	21,226	-52,589
<i>Cashflow</i>					
Net cash flow:					
Operating activities	-2,864	6,898	-6,080	59,408	-55,140
Investing activities	-2,239	-3,326	-1,697	-1,564	-1,344
Financing activities	-3,849	-1,815	10,041	-56,729	62,473
Cash flows for the year	-8,952	1,757	2,264	1,115	5,989

Ratios

	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017
<i>Profitability</i>					
Return on equity	-174%	-105%	-24%	-146%	216%
<i>Equity ratio</i>					
Solvency ratio	0%	5%	15%	22%	-40%
<i>Others</i>					
Number of employees (average)	79	74	89	113	133

Ratios definitions

Return on equity:	$\frac{\text{Profit/loss for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$
Solvency ratio:	$\frac{\text{Equity, end of year} \times 100}{\text{Total assets}}$

Primary activities

The parent company Skive Holding ApS, acts as a holding company for the Labflex Group and has no other activities.

Labflex A/S is a turnkey provider of interior solutions and products to laboratories and hospitals. Core activities are design and engineering, installation and after sales supported by sales, marketing, project management and supply chain services.

Development in activities and financial affairs

The income statement for the group for the period 01.01.21 - 31.12.21 shows a profit/loss of DKK -4,648,718 against DKK -11,333,336 for the period 01.01.20 - 31.12.20. The balance sheet shows equity of DKK 79,190.

As part of the 2021 budget process, the Group's management team had expected continued operational challenges due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic which among others limited the ability to travel and thereby secure and execute projects outside Denmark. The outlook for the financial year 2021 was though an increased revenue and improved operational financial performance compared to 2020 due to a positive development in the order back-log on domestic projects in Denmark and the UK.

The impact from the Covid-19 pandemic developed as expected but the following disturbance in the global supply chain and the extensive increases in raw material- and component prices was not expected so focus has first and foremost been on securing a stable supply of all critical raw materials and components to secure projects could be executed and finalized and on project financial control to secure project margins was protected.

The supply chain challenges escalated during second half of 2021 and required significant managerial and operational focus. This intensified focus was necessary and had a positive effect which basically secured the Group's ability to deliver and execute all pending projects in due time and in a consistent high quality.

Despite ability to limit the negative impact from the fierce cost price increases it was not possible to pass on the extraordinary and realized costs to all clients. The main constraints have been contractual obligations and despite indexation opportunities the standard indexes contractually defined and used has not fully reflected the Group's actual cost development. Some projects have consequently been realized below budget. But generally, the unexpected, sudden, and severe challenges have been faced and handled with sufficient urgency and with acceptable financial project results.

The limited ability to travel also caused challenges related to the finalization of a major Norwegian project including a legal case with the responsible public builder - the case had been pending since 2020. The legal case was recently finalized in a legal settlement between the subsidiary Labflex A/S and the Norwegian public builder, so all legal and financial risks is fully settled and included in the

2021 results. The financial result in 2021 is negatively affected by legal costs of accumulated approx. DKK 1,100,000.

Compared to 2020 the revenue increased with approx. 20% in 2021 and despite the unexpected and significant supply challenges, cost price increases and legal costs for the conflict in Norway, the operational and net financial result of 2021 was realized in line with budget.

Conclusively the profit before tax for 2021 is considered reasonable.

Outlook

From a business perspective 2022 is still affected by the continued supply chain challenges and cost price increases which has continued during the first half of the year.

Within the last 12 months more raw material and component costs has increased with more than 50%. Generally, the cost prices for the subsidiary Labflex A/S have year to date 2022 continued to increase and the accumulated increase has now exceeded 10% since end 2021. So, main challenges for the remaining part of the year are operationally to protect margins on all orders and projects being executed.

The order intake for 2022 has been very satisfying and shown a positive development. Currently more than 85% of the years budgeted revenue is secured. Consequently, revenue is expected to increase with approx. 25% in 2022 compared to 2021 and with 50% compared to 2020.

Financially the performance is year to date above budget - and despite continued supply chain challenges and the fact that cost price increases have not yet stabilized, the Group's management team consequently maintains the initial budget expectations for 2022.

Business expansion projects initiated during 2021 is continuing in 2022 and is strategically important to secure a viable diversification of the current core business activities. These projects are in development and supported by both internal and external resources - this includes continued focus on a further digitalization of both the Group's operational processes and the services provided and offered to our clients across markets and segments.

The plans for expanding the Group business on export markets are also developing as planned and focus will e.g., be expanding in Germany and Switzerland by utilizing our recent established partnership in this important market and in addition a further strengthening of our UK business through our Labflex Ltd. organization.

The market outlook for 2023 and 2024 is promising as several new and major projects are identified and/or even tendered across all markets. Despite a significant and healthy pipeline there can be some uncertainty and risks related to whether a proportion of the projects will be either postponed or terminated because of the development in the inflation and interest rates and the risk of an upcoming global recession.

Financial risks

The Group's activities create exposure to a variety of financial risks. These risks include market risk (such as foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk which all can affect the Group's net result and/or equity. The aim is to reduce the financial risks as much as possible by continuously monitoring and assessing the specific risks and implement corrective actions accordingly.

Foreign exchange risks are mitigated using cautious tender and contractual terms and using financial instruments like hedging and SWAP.

Liquidity risk results from the Group's potential inability to meet the obligation associated with its financial liabilities, e.g., paying its suppliers, and fulfill financial lease obligations. The Group's liquidity status is evaluated and reported bi-weekly including two months running forecast.

The Group's liquidity situation based on the expected cash inflow and the current bank credit lines is assessed and determined as being satisfactory.

The extraordinary price increases during H2 2021 and H1 2022 on raw material and third party supplied goods has been extensive and can put further pressure on the profit margins during H2 2022. Sales prices are continuously updated monthly, and all extraordinary cost increases are to the possible extent passed on to the customers.

Environmental performance

The environment has become a central topic on the Group's agenda. The group has specific plans for both reducing the energy consumption and the carbon footprint - and Labflex A/S also have pending development projects with the aim to support clients in reducing both their operational - and carbon footprint in laboratories.

The Group runs its business with the highest possible respect for environmental matters - both related to own produced goods and third part sourced products.

The use of polluting auxiliary substances in the production process is very limited.

Research and development activities

The Group develops new products and maintains its design continuously.

Based on assessments of the specific development activities, development costs are regularly expensed in the income statement or depreciated.

Subsequent events

No events after the balance sheet date have occurred that effects the evaluation of the annual report and e.g., accruals related to provision on debt and project risks or -liabilities is evaluated to be realistic and conservative.

Consequently, and based on the positive development in the revenue and financial performance during H1 2022 and the positive order back-log for H2 2022 the Group's management team continues to operate the company based on going concern.

Income statement

Note	Group		Parent	
	2021 DKK	2020 DKK	2021 DKK	2020 DKK
	19,763,927	17,691,931	0	0
	-4,522,312	-4,828,707	0	0
	-19,738,117	-19,692,732	-2,201	-75,197
	-4,496,502	-6,829,508	-2,201	-75,197
2				
	0	0	-3,640,075	-10,258,552
3	2,497,862	931,697	338	0
4	-2,729,359	-5,435,525	-1,023,745	-999,587
	-4,727,999	-11,333,336	-4,665,683	-11,333,336
	79,281	0	16,965	0
	-4,648,718	-11,333,336	-4,648,718	-11,333,336
5				

ASSETS		Group		Parent	
		31.12.21 DKK	31.12.20 DKK	31.12.21 DKK	31.12.20 DKK
Note					
	Completed development projects	2,654,692	2,184,051	0	0
	Acquired rights	1,225	13,096	0	0
	Goodwill	14,407,370	18,247,546	0	0
	Development projects in progress	0	463,865	0	0
6	Total intangible assets	17,063,287	20,908,558	0	0
	Leasehold improvements	2,442,303	2,947,169	0	0
	Plant and machinery	3,752,617	4,305,782	0	0
	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	1,389,914	1,097,742	0	0
7	Total property, plant and equipment	7,584,834	8,350,693	0	0
8	Equity investments in group enterprises	0	0	33,027,330	37,188,828
9	Deposits	1,058,616	1,080,892	0	0
	Total investments	1,058,616	1,080,892	33,027,330	37,188,828
	Total non-current assets	25,706,737	30,340,143	33,027,330	37,188,828
	Raw materials and consumables	5,263,421	3,979,020	0	0
	Work in progress	660,951	1,179,900	0	0
	Manufactured goods and goods for resale	212,682	1,264,968	0	0
	Total inventories	6,137,054	6,423,888	0	0
10	Work in progress for third parties	12,013,714	13,754,710	0	0
	Trade receivables	34,288,068	22,786,661	0	0
	Receivables from group enterprises	11,110,836	1,850,398	17,303	0
	Other receivables	1,418,510	1,424,433	0	0
11	Prepayments	1,013,987	577,874	0	0
	Total receivables	59,845,115	40,394,076	17,303	0
12	Cash	16,641,310	19,794,737	62,888	11,187
	Total current assets	82,623,479	66,612,701	80,191	11,187
	Total assets	108,330,216	96,952,844	33,107,521	37,200,015

		Group		Parent	
		31.12.21 DKK	31.12.20 DKK	31.12.21 DKK	31.12.20 DKK
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Note					
	Share capital	13,250,000	13,250,000	13,250,000	13,250,000
	Reserve for development costs	2,070,660	2,065,374	0	0
	Foreign currency translation reserve	-97,647	423,579	-97,847	423,579
	Retained earnings	-15,143,823	-10,489,819	-12,053,100	-7,404,382
	Total equity	79,190	5,249,134	1,099,053	6,269,197
13	Other provisions	139,558	1,850,051	0	0
	Total provisions	139,558	1,850,051	0	0
14	Subordinate loan capital	11,844,214	11,443,785	0	0
14	Payables to other credit institutions	17,000,000	21,000,000	17,000,000	21,000,000
14	Lease commitments	277,680	2,075,167	0	0
14	Other payables	3,203,669	3,268,987	0	0
	Total long-term payables	32,325,563	37,787,939	17,000,000	21,000,000
14	Short-term part of long-term payables	5,852,745	4,239,426	4,000,000	3,000,000
	Payables to other credit institutions	29,838,690	23,519,052	0	1
	Prepayments received from customers	3,838,410	2,181,636	0	0
	Trade payables	15,423,944	8,649,720	319,278	439,275
	Payables to group enterprises	11,111,836	2,131,444	10,689,190	6,491,542
	Other payables	9,720,280	11,344,442	0	0
	Total short-term payables	75,785,905	52,065,720	15,008,468	9,930,818
	Total payables	108,111,468	89,853,659	32,008,468	30,930,818
	Total equity and liabilities	108,330,216	96,952,844	33,107,521	37,200,015
15	Contingent liabilities				
16	Charges and security				
17	Related parties				

Statement of changes in equity

Figures in DKK	Share capital	Reserve for development costs	Foreign currency translation reserve	Retained earnings
Group:				
Statement of changes in equity for 01.01.21 - 31.12.21				
Balance as at 01.01.21	13,250,000	2,065,374	423,579	-10,489,819
Foreign currency translation adjustment of foreign enterprises	0	0	-521,226	0
Transfers to/from other reserves	0	5,286	0	-5,286
Net profit/loss for the year	0	0	0	-4,648,718
Balance as at 31.12.21	13,250,000	2,070,660	-97,647	-15,143,823
Parent:				
Statement of changes in equity for 01.01.21 - 31.12.21				
Balance as at 01.01.21	13,250,000	0	423,579	-7,404,382
Foreign currency translation adjustment of foreign enterprises	0	0	-521,426	0
Net profit/loss for the year	0	0	0	-4,648,718
Balance as at 31.12.21	13,250,000	0	-97,847	-12,053,100

Consolidated cash flow statement

Note	Group	
	2021 DKK	2020 DKK
Loss for the year	-4,648,718	-11,333,336
18 Adjustments	7,081,651	13,738,335
Change in working capital:		
Inventories	286,834	-1,295,786
Receivables	-19,428,763	6,596,858
Trade payables	6,774,227	-300,586
Other payables relating to operating activities	9,013,004	3,996,842
Other provisions	-1,710,493	0
Cash flows from operating activities before net financials	-2,632,258	11,402,327
Interest income and similar income received	2,497,862	931,697
Interest expenses and similar expenses paid	-2,729,359	-5,435,525
Cash flows from operating activities	-2,863,755	6,898,499
Purchase of intangible assets	-898,486	-1,443,389
Sale of intangible assets	10,593	0
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-1,351,135	-1,828,612
Purchase of subsidiaries and operations	0	-94,511
Sale of subsidiaries and operations	0	40,170
Cash flows from investing activities	-2,239,028	-3,326,342
Repayment of payables to credit institutions	-3,000,000	-1,000,000
Repayment of lease commitments	-1,201,495	-1,055,553
Arrangement of payables to group enterprises	0	16,016
Repayment of other long-term payables	352,438	224,388
Cash flows from financing activities	-3,849,057	-1,815,149
Total cash flows for the year	-8,951,840	1,757,008
Cash, beginning of year	19,794,737	20,801,808
Securities with no significant price risk, beginning of year	-521,226	423,579
Short-term payables to credit institutions, beginning of year	-23,519,052	-26,706,710
Cash, end of year	-13,197,381	-3,724,315
Cash, end of year, comprises:		
Cash	16,641,310	19,794,737
Short-term payables to credit institutions	-29,838,691	-23,519,052
Total	-13,197,381	-3,724,315

	Group		Parent	
	2021 DKK	2020 DKK	2021 DKK	2020 DKK

1. Employee aspects

Wages and salaries	35,383,099	31,618,738	0	0
Pensions	2,490,171	2,350,193	0	0
Other social security costs	160,416	155,877	0	0
Other staff costs	174,873	771,306	0	0
Total	38,208,559	34,896,114	0	0

Average number of employees during the year	79	74	0	0
---	----	----	---	---

Remuneration for the management:

Remuneration for the Executive Board and Board of Directors	4,153,289	3,482,481	0	0
---	-----------	-----------	---	---

2. Income from equity investments in group enterprises

Share of profit or loss of group enterprises	0	0	200,101	-4,656,325
Amortisation of goodwill	0	0	-3,840,176	-5,602,227
Total	0	0	-3,640,075	-10,258,552

3. Financial income

Interest, group enterprises	338	224,527	338	0
Other interest income	11,720	44,278	0	0
Foreign currency translation adjustments	2,485,804	662,892	0	0
Other financial income	2,497,524	707,170	0	0
Total	2,497,862	931,697	338	0

4. Financial expenses

Interest, group enterprises	426,328	518,365	327,648	249,937
Other interest expenses	1,348,107	1,373,366	696,097	749,650
Foreign exchange losses	502,817	3,070,822	0	0
Other financial expenses	452,107	472,972	0	0
Other financial expenses total	2,303,031	4,917,160	696,097	749,650
Total	2,729,359	5,435,525	1,023,745	999,587

5. Proposed appropriation account

Retained earnings	-4,648,718	-11,333,336	-4,648,718	-11,333,336
Total	-4,648,718	-11,333,336	-4,648,718	-11,333,336

6. Intangible assets

Figures in DKK	Completed development projects	Acquired rights	Goodwill
Group:			
Cost as at 01.01.21	3,796,160	103,335	128,246,000
Additions during the year	898,486	0	0
Disposals during the year	-39,142	-78,835	0
Transfers during the year to/from other items	463,865	0	0
Cost as at 31.12.21	5,119,369	24,500	128,246,000
Amortisation and impairment losses as at 01.01.21	-1,612,110	-90,239	-109,998,454
Amortisation during the year	-883,642	-9,345	-3,840,176
Reversal of amortisation of and impairment losses on disposed assets	31,075	76,309	0
Amortisation and impairment losses as at 31.12.21	-2,464,677	-23,275	-113,838,630
Carrying amount as at 31.12.21	2,654,692	1,225	14,407,370

Development projects relates to development of a new products and internal processes, which are intended to supplement and replace part of the current portfolio of Lab-equipment including optimizing current manufacturing processes and workstream.

7. Property, plant and equipment

Figures in DKK	Leasehold improvements	Plant and machinery	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment
Group:			
Cost as at 01.01.21	5,789,382	13,914,662	6,368,445
Additions during the year	143,508	480,947	726,680
Disposals during the year	0	0	-349,817
Cost as at 31.12.21	5,932,890	14,395,609	6,745,308
Depreciation and impairment losses as at 01.01.21	-2,825,460	-9,608,880	-5,270,704
Depreciation during the year	-665,127	-1,034,112	-434,507
Reversal of depreciation of and impairment losses on disposed assets	0	0	349,817
Depreciation and impairment losses as at 31.12.21	-3,490,587	-10,642,992	-5,355,394
Carrying amount as at 31.12.21	2,442,303	3,752,617	1,389,914
Carrying amount of assets held under finance leases as at 31.12.21	0	2,138,326	0

8. Equity investments in group enterprises

Figures in DKK	Equity invest- ments in group enterprises
Cost as at 01.01.21	257,118,973
Cost as at 31.12.21	257,118,973
Depreciation and impairment losses as at 01.01.21	-219,930,142
Foreign currency translation adjustment of foreign enterprises	-521,426
Amortisation of goodwill	-3,840,176
Net profit/loss from equity investments	200,101
Depreciation and impairment losses as at 31.12.21	-224,091,643
Carrying amount as at 31.12.21	33,027,330

Name and registered office:	Ownership interest	Equity DKK	Net profit/loss for the year DKK
Subsidiaries:			
Labflex A/S, Skive	100%	17,600,097	202,101
Labflex Ltd., Derby, UK	100%	-7,748,966	624,325

9. Other non-current financial assets

Figures in DKK	Deposits
Group:	
Cost as at 01.01.21	1,486,016
Additions during the year	217,724
Cost as at 31.12.21	1,703,740
Impairment losses as at 01.01.21	-405,124
Impairment losses during the year	-240,000
Impairment losses as at 31.12.21	-645,124
Carrying amount as at 31.12.21	1,058,616

	Group		Parent	
	31.12.21 DKK	31.12.20 DKK	31.12.21 DKK	31.12.20 DKK
10. Work in progress for third parties				
Work in progress for third parties	56,906,310	112,290,340	0	0
On-account invoicing	-48,731,006	-100,717,266	0	0
Over-invoicing set off against trade receivables	3,838,410	2,181,636	0	0
Total work in progress for third parties	12,013,714	13,754,710	0	0

11. Prepayments

Other prepayments	1,013,987	577,874	0	0
-------------------	-----------	---------	---	---

12. Cash

Cash includes a guarantee cover account amounting to t.DKK 11.000 which is pledged as security for debt to the Group's bank.

13. Other provisions

Figures in DKK	Warranty commitments
Group:	
Provisions as at 01.01.21	139,558
Provisions as at 31.12.21	139,558

	31.12.21 DKK	31.12.20 DKK	31.12.21 DKK	31.12.20 DKK
Other provisions are expected to be distributed as follows:				
Non-current liabilities	139,558	1,850,051	0	0

14. Long-term payables

Figures in DKK	Repayment first year	Outstanding debt after 5 years	Total payables at 31.12.21	Total payables at 31.12.20
Group:				
Subordinate loan capital	0	0	11,844,214	11,443,785
Payables to credit institutions	4,000,000	0	21,000,000	24,000,000
Lease commitments	1,835,418	0	2,113,098	3,314,593
Other payables	17,327	0	3,220,996	3,268,987
Total	5,852,745	0	38,178,308	42,027,365

Parent:				
Payables to credit institutions	4,000,000	0	21,000,000	24,000,000
Total	4,000,000	0	21,000,000	24,000,000

The full amount of the subordinate loan capital ranks after the company's existing and future creditors. The subordinate loan capital carries interest at a rate of 2% p.a. and falls due for payment in full when the bank loans are fully paid.

15. Contingent liabilities

Group:

Lease commitments

The group has concluded lease agreements with yearly lease payments of t.DKK 5,125, a total of t.DKK 13,001 until termination date. This includes lease agreements concluded with group enterprises. The agreements are also specified separately below.

The group has concluded lease agreements with a total obligation of t.DKK 10,195.

Parent:

Recourse guarantee commitments

The company has guaranteed Labflex A/S engagement with the bank for a maximum of t.DKK 42,500.

Other contingent liabilities

The company is taxed jointly with the other Danish companies in the group and is liable for income taxes on a pro rata basis and must comply with any obligations to withhold tax at source on interest, royalties and dividends for the jointly taxed companies. The maximum liability totals an amount corresponding to the share of the capital in the company which is owned directly or indirectly by the ultimate parent. The total tax liability for the jointly taxed companies at the balance sheet date has not yet been determined. For further information, please see the financial statements of the management company Fox3 ApS.

16. Charges and security

Group:

The Group has issued a company pledge of t.DKK 25,000 (2020: t.DKK 25,000) as security for debt to bank. The security comprises inventories and un-secured claims relating to the sale of goods and services as well as goodwill, etc. The company pledge is carrying amount of mortgaged assets is t.DKK 41,842 (2020: t.DKK 29,899).

Moreover, the Group has provided security for all debt to the bank upon the company's investments in Labflex Ltd. The carrying amount of mortgaged investments at 31.12.2021 is t.DKK 0.

The Group has provided a guarantee for Labflex Holding ApS as security for the OTC framework.

16. Charges and security - continued -

Parent:

The company has provided security for all debt to the bank in the form of mortgaged shares in a subsidiary. The carrying amount of mortgaged investments as at 31.12.2021 are t.DKK 41,842.

17. Related parties

Controlling influence	Basis of influence
Lars Foghsgaard Holding ApS, Gentofte	Ownership
Fox3 ApS, Gentofte	Ownership

Related party transactions are not disclosed, as all transactions are entered into in the ordinary course of business at arms' length.

Remuneration for the management is specified in note 1. Employee aspects.

The company is included in the consolidated financial statements of the parent Fox3 ApS, Gentofte.

18. Adjustments for the cash flow statement

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments losses of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment	6,842,516	9,163,204
Financial income	-2,497,862	-931,697
Financial expenses	2,729,359	5,435,525
Tax on profit or loss for the year	-79,281	0
Other adjustments	86,919	71,303
Total	7,081,651	13,738,335

19. Accounting policies

GENERAL

The annual report is presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act for medium-sized groups and enterprises in reporting class C.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently with previous years.

Basis of recognition and measurement

Income is recognised in the income statement as earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. All expenses, including depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and write-downs, are also recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company, and the value of such assets can be measured reliably. Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow from the company, and the value of such liabilities can be measured reliably. On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

On recognition and measurement, account is taken of foreseeable losses and risks arising before the date at which the annual report is presented and proving or disproving matters arising on or before the balance sheet date.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements comprise the parent and its subsidiaries in which the parent directly or indirectly holds more than 50% of the voting rights or by way of agreements exercises control.

All financial statements used for consolidation are prepared in accordance with the accounting policies of the group.

The consolidated financial statements consolidate the financial statements of the parent and its subsidiaries by adding together items of a uniform nature, eliminating intercompany income and expenditure, equity investments, intercompany balances and dividends as well as gains and losses resulting from transactions between the consolidated enterprises to the extent that the underlying assets and liabilities are not realised.

CURRENCY

The annual report is presented in Danish kroner (DKK).

19. Accounting policies - continued -

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rates applicable at the transaction date. Exchange rate differences between the exchange rate applicable at the transaction date and the exchange rate at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as a financial item. Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rates applicable at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rate applicable at the balance sheet date and at the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest annual report is recognised under financial income or expenses in the income statement. Fixed assets, inventories and other non-monetary assets acquired in foreign currencies are translated using historical exchange rates.

LEASES

Leases relating to assets where the company has substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to the ownership of the asset (finance leases) are recognised in the balance sheet. On initial recognition, assets held under finance leases and related lease commitments are measured at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset and the present value of future lease payments. Subsequently, assets held under finance leases are treated like other similar assets.

Lease commitments relating to assets held under finance leases are recognised in the balance sheet as payables. Subsequent to initial recognition, lease commitments are measured at amortised cost according to which the interest element of the lease payment is recognised in the income statement over the lease term.

Lease payments relating to operating leases are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

INCOME STATEMENT**Gross profit**

Gross profit comprises revenue and production costs as well as other operating income.

Revenue

Income from the sale of goods is recognised in the income statement if delivery has taken place and the risk has passed to the buyer before the end of the financial year and where the selling price can be determined reliably and is expected to be paid. Revenue is measured at fair value and is determined exclusive of VAT and other taxes collected on behalf of third parties and less discounts.

Income from construction contracts involving the delivery of highly customised assets are recognised

19. Accounting policies - continued -

in the income statement as revenue according to the stage of completion. Accordingly, revenue corresponds to the selling price of work performed during the year (percentage of completion method).

Production costs

Costs incurred, directly or indirectly, to generate the revenue for the year, including raw materials and consumables, wages and salaries and lease of and depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses on the fixed assets used in the production process, are recognised under production costs.

Distribution costs

Costs for the distribution of goods sold during the year and sales campaigns etc., including wages and salaries for sales staff, advertising and exhibition costs etc. and lease of and depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses on the fixed assets used in the distribution and sales activity, are recognised under distribution costs.

Administrative expenses

Expenses incurred during the year for management and administration, including wages and salaries for administrative staff and management as well as office premise expenses, office expenses, bad debts etc. and lease of and depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses on the fixed assets used for administration, are recognised under administrative expenses.

Other operating income

Other operating income comprises income of a secondary nature in relation to the enterprise's activities, including rental income, negative goodwill and gains on the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

19. Accounting policies - continued -**Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses**

The depreciation and amortisation of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment aim at systematic depreciation and amortisation over the expected useful lives of the assets. Assets are depreciated and amortised according to the straight-line method based on the following expected useful lives and residual values:

	Useful lives, years	Residual value, per cent
Completed development projects	5-10	
Acquired rights	5-10	
Goodwill	10	
Leasehold improvements	3-10	
Plant and machinery	10	
Other plant, fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3-10	

Goodwill is amortised over 10 years. The useful life has been determined in consideration of the expected future net earnings of the enterprise or activity to which the goodwill relates.

The basis of depreciation and amortisation is the cost of the asset less the expected residual value at the end of the useful life. Moreover, the basis of depreciation and amortisation is reduced by any impairment losses. The useful life and residual value are determined when the asset is ready for use and reassessed annually.

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are impaired in accordance with the accounting policies referred to in the 'Impairment losses on fixed assets' section.

Income from equity investments in group enterprises

For equity investments in subsidiaries that in the parent are measured using the equity method, the share of the enterprises' profit or loss is recognised in the income statement after elimination of unrealised intercompany profits and losses and less any goodwill amortisation and impairment losses.

Income from equity investments in equity investments in subsidiaries also comprises gains and losses on the sale of equity investments.

Other net financials

Interest income and interest expenses, the interest element of finance lease payments, foreign exchange gains and losses on transactions denominated in foreign currencies etc. are recognised in other net financials.

19. Accounting policies - continued -**Tax on profit/loss for the year**

The current and deferred tax for the year is recognised in the income statement as tax on the profit/loss for the year with the portion attributable to the profit/loss for the year, and directly in equity with the portion attributable to amounts recognised directly in equity.

The company is jointly taxed with Danish consolidated enterprises.

In connection with the settlement of joint taxation contributions, the current Danish income tax is allocated between the jointly taxed enterprises in proportion to their taxable incomes. This means that enterprises with a tax loss receive joint taxation contributions from enterprises which have been able to use this loss to reduce their own taxable profit.

BALANCE SHEET**Intangible assets***Completed development projects and development projects in progress*

Development projects are recognised in the balance sheet where the project aims at developing a specific product or a specific process, intended to be produced or used, respectively, by the company in its production process. On initial recognition, development projects are measured at cost. Cost comprises the purchase price plus expenses resulting directly from the purchase, including wages and salaries directly attributable to the development projects until the asset is ready for use. Interest on loans arranged to finance development projects in the development period is not included in the cost. Other development projects and development costs are recognised in the income statement in the year in which they are incurred.

Development projects in progress are transferred to completed development projects when the asset is ready for use.

Development projects are subsequently measured in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Completed development projects are amortised using the straight-line method based on useful lives, which are stated in the 'Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses' section.

19. Accounting policies - continued -*Acquired rights*

Acquired rights are measured in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Acquired rights are amortised using the straight-line method based on useful lives, which are stated in the 'Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses' section.

Goodwill

Goodwill is measured in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Goodwill is amortised using the straight-line method based on useful lives, which are stated in the 'Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses' section.

Gains or losses on the disposal of intangible assets

Gains or losses on the disposal of intangible assets are determined as the difference between the selling price, if any, less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment comprise leasehold improvements, plant and machinery as well as other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment.

Property, plant and equipment are measured in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost comprises the purchase price and expenses resulting directly from the purchase until the asset is ready for use. Interest on loans arranged to finance production is not included in the cost.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method based on useful lives and residual values, which are stated in the 'Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses' section.

Gains and losses on the disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the selling price, if any, less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal less any costs of disposal.

19. Accounting policies - continued -**Equity investments in group enterprises**

Equity investments in subsidiaries are recognised and measured according to the equity method in the balance sheet of the parent. For equity investments in subsidiaries, the equity method is considered a measurement method.

On initial recognition, equity investments measured according to the equity method are measured at cost. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are recognised in the cost of equity investments. However, transaction costs on the acquisition of subsidiaries are recognised in the income statement in the consolidated financial statements at the date incurred.

On subsequent recognition and measurement of equity investments according to the equity method, equity investments are measured at the proportionate share of the enterprises' equity value, determined according to the accounting policies of the parent, adjusted for the remaining value of goodwill and gains and losses on transactions with the enterprises in question. Equity investments, where information for recognition according to the equity method is not known, are measured at cost.

Equity investments with a negative carrying amount are measured at DKK 0. Receivables that are considered part of the combined investment in the enterprises in question are impaired by any remaining negative equity value. Other receivables from such enterprises are impaired to the extent that such receivables are considered uncollectible. Provisions to cover the remaining negative equity value are recognised to the extent that the parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover the liabilities of the enterprise in question.

Goodwill recognised under equity investments is amortised according to the straight-line method based on an individual assessment of the useful life of the asset. The useful life of goodwill has been determined at 10 years for equity investments in subsidiaries. The useful life has been determined in consideration of the expected future net earnings of the enterprise to which the goodwill relates.

Gains or losses on disposal of equity investments are determined as the difference between the disposal consideration and the carrying amount of net assets at the time of sale, including non-amortised goodwill, as well as the expected costs of divestment or discontinuation. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement under income from equity investments.

Impairment losses on fixed assets

The carrying amount of fixed assets which are not measured at fair value is assessed annually for indications of impairment over and above what is reflected in depreciation and amortisation.

If the company's realised return on an asset or a group of assets is lower than expected, this is considered an indication of impairment.

19. Accounting policies - continued -

If there are indications of impairment, an impairment test is conducted of individual assets or groups of assets.

The assets or groups of assets are impaired to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

The higher of net selling price and value in use is used as the recoverable amount. The value in use is determined as the present value of expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or group of assets as well as expected net cash flows from the sale of the asset or group of assets after the expiry of their useful lives.

Impairment losses are reversed when the reasons for the impairment no longer exist. Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed, unless goodwill is included in the carrying amount of equity investments.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost calculated according to the FIFO-method. Inventories are written down to the lower of cost and net realisable value.

The cost of raw materials and consumables as well as goods for resale is determined as purchase prices plus expenses resulting directly from the purchase.

The cost of manufactured finished goods and work in progress is determined as the value of direct and indirect material and labour costs. Production overheads include indirect material and labour costs as well as maintenance and depreciation of machinery, buildings and equipment used in the production process as well as the costs of factory administration and management. Interest on loans arranged to finance production is not included in the cost.

The net realisable value of inventories is determined as the selling price less costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and the expected development in the selling price.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to the nominal value, less write-downs for bad debts.

Write-downs for bad debts are determined based on an individual assessment of each receivable if there is no objective evidence of individual impairment of a receivable.

19. Accounting policies - continued -

Deposits recognised under assets comprise deposits paid to the lessor under leases entered into by the company.

Work in progress for third parties

Work in progress for third parties is measured at the selling price of the work performed less on-account invoicing made for each piece of work in progress.

The selling price is measured according to the stage of completion at the balance sheet date and total expected income from each piece of work in progress. The degree of completion for each piece of work in progress is normally calculated as the ratio between the resources spent and the total budgeted resource consumption. For some work in progress where the resource consumption cannot be used as a basis, the ratio between completed subactivities and the combined subactivities for the individual piece of work in progress is used instead.

When the selling price of a piece of work in progress cannot be determined reliably, the selling price is measured at the lower of costs incurred and net realisable value.

The individual piece of work in progress is recognised under receivables or payables in the balance sheet depending on whether the net value of the selling price less prepayments received is positive or negative.

When it is likely that the total costs of the individual piece of work in progress will exceed total sales income, the total expected loss is recognised as a provision.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under assets comprise costs incurred in respect of subsequent financial years.

Cash

Cash includes deposits in bank accounts as well as operating cash.

Equity

The net revaluation of equity investments measured according to the equity method is recognized in the financial statements of the parent in the net revaluation reserve in equity according to the equity method to the extent that the carrying amount exceeds the cost.

An amount equivalent to internally generated development costs in the balance sheet is recognised in

19. Accounting policies - continued -

the financial statements of the parent in equity under reserve for development costs. The reserve is measured less deferred tax and reduced by amortisation and impairment losses on the asset. If impairment losses on development costs are subsequently reversed, the reserve will be restored with a corresponding amount. The reserve is dissolved when the development costs are no longer recognized in the balance sheet, and the remaining amount will be transferred to retained earnings.

Unrealised foreign currency gains and losses from the translation of the net investment in independent foreign entities are recognised in equity under the foreign currency translation reserve. The reserve is dissolved when the independent foreign entities are disposed of.

Provisions

Other provisions comprise expected expenses incidental to warranty commitments, loss on work in progress, restructuring etc. and are recognised when the company has a legal or constructive obligation at the balance sheet date and it is probable that such obligation will draw on the financial resources of the company. Provisions are measured at net realisable value or fair value if the provision is expected to be settled over the longer term.

Warranty commitments comprise the obligation to repair defective work within the warranty period of 1-5 years. Warranty commitments are measured at net realisable value and recognised based on previous years' experience with warranty work.

Current and deferred tax

Current tax payable and receivable is recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the basis of the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax paid on account.

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised as income tax under receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

Deferred tax liabilities and tax assets are recognised on the basis of all temporary differences between the carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differences relating to goodwill which is non-amortisable for tax purposes and other items where temporary differences, except for acquisitions, have arisen at the date of acquisition without affecting the net profit or loss for the year or the taxable income. In cases where the tax value can be determined according to different taxation rules, deferred tax is measured on the basis of management's intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability.

Deferred tax assets are recognised, following an assessment, at the expected realisable value through offsetting against deferred tax liabilities or elimination in tax on future earnings.

19. Accounting policies - continued -

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and at the tax rates which, according to the legislation in force at the balance sheet date, will be applicable when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax.

Payables

With subordinate loan capital, the creditor has subordinated its claim to those of all other creditors of the company.

Long-term payables are measured at cost at the time of contracting such liabilities (raising of the loan). The payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost where capital losses and loan expenses are recognised in the income statement as a financial expense over the term of the payable on the basis of the calculated effective interest rate in force at the time of contracting the liability.

Short-term payables are measured at amortised cost, normally corresponding to the nominal value of such payables.

Prepayments received from customers

Prepayments received from customers comprise amounts received from customers prior to the time and date of delivery of the agreed product or completion of the agreed service.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The cash flow statement is prepared using the indirect method, showing cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as well as cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year.

Cash flows from operating activities comprise the net profit or loss for the year, adjusted for non-cash operating items, income tax paid and changes in working capital.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with the acquisition and divestment of companies and financial assets as well as the purchase, development, improvement and sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the parent's share capital and associated costs and financing from and dividends paid to shareholders as well as the arrangement and repayment of long-term payables. Cash flows from financing activities also comprise finance lease payments.

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year comprise cash.

19. Accounting policies - continued -

Referring to section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act a cash flow statement has not been prepared for the parent as the parent is included in the consolidated cash flow statement.